
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 14 JULY 2015 at 7:00 PM and 
you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 9 
June and 16 June 2015. 
 

LBerridge
388026 

2. MEMBER'S INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item.  
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached.  
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein.  
 

Democratic 
Services
388015 

4. LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION REVIEW  (Pages 13 - 24) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Local Plan Consultation Review 
presented to the Panel by the Planning Service Manager (Policy). 
 

P Bland
388430 

5. SHARED SERVICES  (Pages 25 - 38) 
 

 

 To consider a report on Shared Services as presented to the Panel 
by the Managing Director. 
 

J Lancaster
388301 

 (a) BUILDING CONTROL SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS CASE  
(Pages 39 - 56) 

 

 

  To consider a report by the Managing Director providing the 
business case to establish a Building Control shared service and 
detailing the activities to create the Building Control shared 
service. 
 

 

6. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

 

 To consider the work programmes of the Social and Economic Well-
Being Overview and Scrutiny Panels.  
 

L Berridge
388026 



 
7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 61 - 64) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the Panel’s activities. 
 

L Berridge
388026 

8. SCRUTINY  (Pages 65 - 74) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision D
[...]
y Officer,  Tel No. 01480 388026/e-mail 
Lucie.Berridge@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 9 June 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs S Conboy, 

J W Davies, Mrs A Dickinson, K D Wainwright 
and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
I D Gardener and P Kadewere. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: . 
 
 

1. MINUTES   
 

 The minutes for the meetings held on 14th April and 20th May 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors I C Bates and D Giles declared non-pecuniary interest in 
relation to Agenda Item 5 as members of Cambridge
[...]
ervice before it can go further.  
 
The Panel noted and approved the report.  
 

7. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies being 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social Well-
Being and Economic Well-Being.  
 
Members question the lack of progress on Waste Collection Policies.  
It was noted that there is a lack of progress on many of the current 
Panel activities due to the Operations restructure. There is a second 
meeting of the Environmental Well-Being Panel taking place on 16th 
June 2015 where many concerns will be addressed.  
 
Regarding Litter Policies and Practices, Members were informed that 
the interim Head of Operations will be attending the additional 
meeting to provide further information on progress. 
 

3



 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last 
meeting.  
 

9. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 155th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted.  
 
Members discussed the Local Plan and the delays with the final 
document, querying whether a press release should be issued to the 
public to make them aware of possible reasons for the delay.  The 
Panel were informed that the expectation from Cabinet Members if 
that the Local Plan will be ready by the end of the year 2015. There is 
a requirement that Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) are 
satisfied that the next date put forward is achievable before that 
information is released.  It was suggested that internal and later 
external messages should be sent out to reflect this. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 16 June 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs S Conboy, J W Davies, 

Mrs A Dickinson, Mrs L A Duffy, D A Giles 
and P Kadewere. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors I C Bates, 
Mrs B E Boddington, I D Gardener and 
K D Wainwright. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: . 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 No interests were received from Members present. 
 

11. OPERATIONS REVIEW   
 

 The interim Head of Operations introduced himself to 
Members of the Panel, providing background to the role.   The 
presentation began by looking at current strengths within 
Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC) identified throughout 
the review, and then focused further on specific points of 
interest including:  
 

 Formal consultation has begun, starting on 16th June 

2015. 

 Individual meetings with those whose positions within 

HDC that may be affected due to the Operations 

review have already been held. 

 HDC are now looking to understand the service that is 

required rather than investing further money on areas 

that are not effective. 

 There is a strong core of highly valued members of the 

current workforce.  

 Avoidance of false economy; key roles should remain 

in place, particularly front-line members of staff. 

 Changes in Terms and Conditions will address Bank 

Holiday waste collection issues and shortfalls in car 

park staffing. 

5



The Corporate Director for Service then addressed the Panel, 
making it clear that the intention is that the relationship 
between Scrutiny and Operations to be improved and 
maintained.  It was then requested that all Task and 
Finish/Working Groups for the Environmental Wellbeing Panel 
are disbanded while the Operations review and restructure is 
ongoing, giving the department time to implement any 
changes as identified in the review.  In order for the Panel to 
remain involved and updated in changes which 
[...]
 - 
Proposed 
Submission*** 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
22 Oct 2015 
 

 
 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 email: 
Paul.Bland@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
D Dew 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 

11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Planning: Local Plan Consultation Review  
 
Meeting/Date: CMT 30th June 2015 
 Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Wellbeing)  

14th July 2015 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and Housing 
 
Report by: Head of Development  
 
Ward(s) affected: All  
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The report updates members on the key issues arising from the targeted consultation 
on the Local Plan to 2036. It identifies the issues that need to be addressed and 
additional work and evidence requirements to resolve these. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
That the Panel receives an update on the targeted consultation on the Local Plan to 
2036. 

13

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 

14



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 Further to the ‘Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036: Position Statement’ report 

that was presented to this panel on 14th April 2015, this report:  
 

 Reflects on the key issues arising from the targeted consultation on the 
Local Plan to 2036.  

 Identifies the issues that need to be addressed and additional work and 
evidence requirements to resolve these. 

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY / BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Local Plan to 2036 was published for a ‘targeted’ non-statutory 

consultation from 23rd January to 20th March 2015. The consultation was 
conducted by invitation only involving Members of the District Council, County 
Councillors representing wards in Huntingdonshire, all Town and Parish 
Councils, adjoining District Councils, landowners and the agents of sites 
proposed for allocation, environmental and community interest groups and 
‘duty to co-operate’ organisations which must be involved in the production of 
statutory development plans where there are strategic issues.  

 
2.2 The targeted consultation was a non-statutory consultation process which was 

designed to engage with key stakeholders in the Local Plan preparation 
process.  It was not a full public consultation process.  All comments from 
respondents have been acknowledged. 

 
2.3 The targeted consultation sought to identify the most important issues that 

need to be addressed in order to progress to the next stage of the process.  
Addressing these issues requires further work on the evidence base that 
supports the Local Plan.  In particular, further work is required to understand:  

 

 The highways and transport planning needs to support the development of 
the Strategic Expansion Location at Wyton Airfield and other 
developments in the Huntingdon, Alconbury and St Ives area, involving 
detailed highways and transport modelling and analysis 

 Strategic and localised flood risks in relation to the Environment Agency’s 
new flood model for the Lower Great Ouse area 

 Planning for gypsy and traveller sites 

 Planning for the delivery of affordable housing 

 The Local Plan Viability Assessment 

 The status of Ramsey as a market town 

 Planning for town centre uses and an update of the retail study to take new 
patterns of retailing into account 

 Consideration of potential alternative sites in relation to sites that are 
already under consideration 

 Planning effectively for an ageing population 
 
2.4 Work continues on the preparation of the Local Plan to ensure that meaningful 

progress is made over the next 12 months.  The timescales for the next stages 
of preparation of the Local Plan are under review, given the complexity of some 
of the work required.  For example, the highways and transport modelling and 
analysis work to support growth around Huntingdon and St Ives, including 
Wyton Airfield, may take a further 6 to 9 months to complete. It is important to 
ensure that the next stages of work are done properly and in formats that are 
likely to be acceptable at the Local Plan Examination.  

 

15



2.5 The review of the Local Plan preparation timescales will be encapsulated in a 
revised Local Development Scheme (which is the authority’s project plan for 
production of development plans). This will be prepared over the summer 
period and will be made available to the public when completed.  

 
2.6 It is expected that the majority of the work required to complete the evidence 

base will take 6 to 9 months to complete.  This is subject, in particular, to further 
discussions with Cambridgeshire County Council (on highways and transport 
issues) and the Environment Agency (on flood risk issues). 

 
3. TARGETED CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
3.1 A total of 305 people and organisations were invited to participate in the 

targeted consultation.  There were 82 respondents in total, and they made 836 
specific comments.  A list of the respondents to the targeted consultation is 
attached at Annex A.  Table 1 summarises the level of response.  

 

Table 1 
 
Consultees 

 
 
Number of respondents 

20 County Councillors 0 responses 

52 District Councillors 5 responses 

77 Parish Councils 28 responses 

92 landowners 27 responses 

64 Duty to Co-operate, environment 
and community organisations 

22 responses 

305 consultees in total 82 respondents in total 

 
3.2 The responses to the targeted consultation were made available for viewing 

by the public on 12th May 2015 through the HDC website. The responses can 
be viewed at the following link: 

 
 http://consult.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/portal/pp/hlp2036/lptc?tab=list 
 
4. KEY ISSUES  
 
4.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) defines four inter-related 

‘tests of soundness’ that are used by independent planning inspectors to judge 
the acceptability of Local Plans.  Local Plans must be: 

 

 Positively prepared – the plan should be prepared based on a strategy 
which seeks to meet objectively assessed development and infrastructure 
requirements, including unmet requirements from neighbouring authorities 
where it is reasonable to do so and consistent with achieving sustainable 
development 

 Justified – the plan should be the most appropriate strategy, when 
considered against the reasonable alternatives, based on proportionate 
evidence 

 Effective – the plan should be deliverable over its period and based on 
effective joint working on cross-boundary strategic priorities 

 Consistent with national policy – the plan should enable the delivery of 
sustainable development in accordance with the policies in the 
Framework. 

 
4.2 Table 2 identifies the key issues that were raised in the consultation 

responses.  It also assesses whether the issues are a significant risk to the 
‘soundness’ of the Local Plan and how they may be resolved. 

16

http://consult.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/portal/pp/hlp2036/lptc?tab=list


 

Table 2 
 
Key issue 

 
 
Soundness 
risk 

 
 
Method of resolution 

Need for an updated Strategic 
Flood Risk Assessment 
(SFRA) level 1 on all sources 
of flooding to take account of 
the new lower Great Ouse 
modelling due to be published 
by August 2015 as well as 
new surface water flood 
mapping and the Local Flood 
Risk Management Strategy. 

Justified; 
Effective 

Exploration of scope of 
replacement SFRA required. 
Initial scoping discussion with 
the Environment Agency (EA) 
and Cambridgeshire County 
Council (CCC) as Lead Local 
Flood Authority held on 4th 
June 2015. Brief for a 
replacement study under 
preparation in co-operation 
with the EA and CCC. 

Completion of a flood risk 
sequential test and production 
of a Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment level 2 to support 
all allocations in areas at 
potential risk from flooding. 

Justified;
[...]
ork may cost in the region of £250,000 to £300,000 (though this is partly 
budgeted, and contributions towards it are being discussed with the Local 
Enterprise Partnership, and the developer partnership for Wyton Airfield).  The 
flood risk modelling and analysis work is likely to cost in the region of £50,000 
to £75,000.  The other specific elements of work identified in Table 2 are likely 
to cost up to £50,000 per project.  Budget planning is under discussion with 
the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and Housing. 

 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
  
7.1 A fully justified and effective evidence base is essential to support the Local 

Plan to 2036 through examination. This is intended to promote a sustainable 
strategy for growth in the district protecting the environment and promoting 
economic and social well-being. 

20



 
8 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
  
8.1 The report is to inform Members on the progress with the Local Plan to 2036 

and raise awareness of the issues to be addressed in preparation of the next 
stage. The recommendation is that: 

 
The Panel receives an update on the targeted consultation on the Local Plan 
to 2036. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036: Targeted Consultation 2015 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Clare Bond, Planning Policy Team Leader 
Tel: 01480 388435 
  

21



ANNEX A 
 
Consultee Name 

 
 
Organisation 

 
Agent Name / 
Organisation 

Alex Bach NHS Cambridgeshire  

Alison Melnyczuk Town Clerk St Ives Town Council  

Amanda Augstein Clerk Woodhurst Parish Council  

Angela Gemmill Relationships Manager Marine 
Management Organisation 

 

Anna McComb Graduate Trainee Planner NHS 
Property Services 

 

 Bedford Borough Council  

Braybrook Landowner (non LP site) Mr Andrew Campbell 

Church 
Commissioners 

Landowners (Corpus Christi Lane GMC, 
Silver St Buckden & The Pasture, 
Somersham) 

Mr Andrew 
Hattersley, Smiths 
Gore 

Cllr John Davies St Ives South Ward Councillor 
Huntingdon
[...]
uncil. 
 
The Committee has authorised the Head 
of Community to make any amendments 
to the draft Statement as are considered 
necessary as a result of the public 
consultation exercise or arising from any 
new guidance issued by the Gambling 
Commission to Licensing Authorities. 
 
OPERATIONS REVIEW 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) has received 
a presentation from the Interim Head of 
Operations and the Corporate Director 
for Services. 
 
It has been agreed that task and finish 
groups for the Environmental Well-Being 
Panel will be disbanded during the 
Operations review and restructure in 
order for the Division to implement 
changes as identified in the review.  
 
The Panel has agreed to receive regular 
updates on the Operations review 
through quarterly updates directly to the 
Panel. Additional monthly meetings will 
update the Chairman and Vice Chairman 

of the Panel so they can provide 
appropriate feedback to Members.  
 
RECAP UPDATE 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) has 
received an update on recent activities 
of the Recycling in Cambridgeshire & 
Peterborough (RECAP) partnership. 
 
The Panel has agreed to receive 
updates from RECAP as and when they 
become available.  
 
CUSTOMER SERVICE MONITORING 
REPORT 
 
A report updating Members on the work 
of the Customer Service Team and 
questioning whether current policies 
and practices are fit for the future of 
Customer Services in the Council has 
been presented to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being).  
 
The Panel has agreed that monitoring 
reports for Customer Services will be 
received by Members annually.  The 
Head of Customer Services has 
confirmed that a report on the update of 
the District Council’s website and the 
proposed relaunch in the Autumn will 
be presented to the Panel early in 
2016. 
 
PROGRAMMES AND PROJECTS, 
INCLUDING FACING THE FUTURE 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
(Social, Environmental an
[...]
INUTES
	16 june mins

	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION REVIEW
	5 SHARED SERVICES
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Governance Model

	5a BUILDING CONTROL SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS CASE
	BC Detailed Business Case and Proposal - Final pt12

	6 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS
	8 SCRUTINY





Minutes of the meeting

16.

17.

18.

19.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A,
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN
on Tuesday, 14th July 2015.

PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson — Chairman.

Councillors Mrs B E Boddington,
Mrs S Conboy, J W Davies, Mrs A Dickinson,
Mrs L A Duffy, | D Gardener, D A Giles,
P Kadewere, K D Wainwright and R J West.

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting
were submitted on behalf of Councillor
| C Bates.

MINUTES

Subiject to the inclusion of Councillors Boddington and Giles in the list
of those present, the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th June 2015
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Subject to the inclusion of Councillor West in the list of those present,
the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2015 were approved as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBER'S INTERESTS

Councillor Duffy declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in
relation to Item 4 on the Agenda by virtue of her membership of
Ramsey Town Council, one of the respondents to the targeted
consultation on the Local Plan.

NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS

The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st July
2015 to 31st October 2015.

LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION REVIEW

The Panel received a report by the Head of Development updating
them on the key issues arising from the recent targeted consultation
on the Local Plan. This report brings a fuller picture on the results and
details of the next steps planned, as requested by the Panel when
they received a position statement on the Local Plan in April.

The report sets out a number of key issues to be addressed. Some of
these issues were raised through the consultation and others have
been identified from reviewing the outcomes of examinations
elsewhere.

The Panel was informed of continuing work on the preparation of the



Local Plan, including resources focussing on highways and transport
modelling and analysis. It is expected that the majority of the work to
complete the evidence base will take 6 to 9 months. The work needs
to be undertaken in order, with flooding and highways work to take
place before the new Retail Study is commissioned. The Local Plan
will also need to be consistent with the results from the Environment
Agency’s new lower Great Ouse modelling due to be published in
August 2015.

It was confirmed that the Council will continue making decisions on
applications without a Local Plan in place, having regard to the
National Planning Policy Framework. There is a need to continue to
ensure that there is a five year supply of housing land to reduce the
likelihood of unexpected decisions at appeal and it was confirmed that
this is in place. The Council has continued to work with partners on
development sites such as Alconbury Weald and sites in Ramsey and
Warboys.

The possibility of land at RAF Molesworth and RAF Alconbury being
included in the Local Plan was discussed and it was stated that this
land cannot be allocated as it has not yet been declared surplus but
the Council will continue to monitor the situation.

A Member sought confirmation of whether gypsy/traveller
accommodation needs would be met through the Local Plan. The
Head of Development confirmed that at a recent appeal relating to an
application for six pitches in Alconbury the inspector confirmed the
district had a 10 year supply of gypsy/traveller pitches and could meet
the needs.

The number of responses to the consultation was queried. As a
targeted consultation, fewer responses were expected than in earlier
rounds which had a wider focus and involved more people. The
response rate was not unexpected and the independent inspector
would not penalise the Council for a lack of engagement but would
focus on whether significant issues have been resolved. It was
suggested that there had not been many responses from District
Councillors as there were few changes for them to comment on.

In response to how progress will be communicated to residents, the
Head of Development indicated that more communication was
required and welcomed views on how to do this. It was suggested
that information be sent to Town and Parish Councils at the earliest
opportunity.

There was discussion over affordable housing and how to ensure
enough was provided. The Head of Development described this as
challenging but explained that the Council has an exception site
policy in both its adopted core strategy and the draft Local Plan.
However, there can be barriers to this from local opposition. The
Council was previously able to secure grants from Government to
help fund exception sites and due to the reduction in grants available
now allows a proportion of market homes to subsidise the affordable
homes built on these sites. It was confirmed that this has been
communicated to town/parish councils. Exception sites are only
sought where surveys have identified a need and the targeted
consultation proposed to remove the requirement for town/parish



20.

council support.

Affordable housing on larger sites is affected by viability but the
Council is still seeking to maximise this. Retained consultants act as
the Council’s experts in undertaking viability assessments and these
are paid for by the developer but instructed by the Council. Some
developers consider that the Council is too hard in its challenges as it
does the utmost to secure the best possible deal for communities.
The Council is exploring use of its own land for affordable housing
development and a report on affordable housing from a working group
is due to go to the Overview & Scrutiny (Social Well-being) Panel in
October.

In response to a comment regarding national criticism of how long
local authorities are taking to produce Local Plans, the Head of
Development explained that tests are being applied by inspectors so
councils need to ensure that Local Plans meet their requirements. He
confirmed that Huntingdonshire has the five year supply of housing
land it is required to have.

Resources for highways and transport modelling were discussed and
it was confirmed that contributions were being sought from Crest
Nicolson, the development partner for the RAF Wyton site, as they
will need to prove the viability of the site for housing.

Public transport and parking issues in new developments such as
Love’s Farm, St Neots were highlighted. The Panel was informed that
the maximum parking standards applied by the Government at the
time of the Love’'s Farm application no longer apply. The District
Council is working with the County Council to move towards a
monitoring and management approach to mitigate transport issues in
new developments.

It was suggested that the Council needs to ensure that contributions
from developers are adjusted where extra homes are added after
developments and contributions are approved. It was also suggested
that creating bus stop areas in new housing sites would encourage
bus companies to route services through new developments. The
Head of Development undertook to consider these suggestions in
discussion with local bus companies.

SHARED SERVICES

The Panel received a Shared Service Overview report by the
Managing Director, setting out the overarching principles to apply to
proposed shared services for Legal, ICT and Building Control. The
report was due to be considered at Cabinet on 16th July 2015 and
had previously been discussed at the Overview and Scrutiny
(Economic Well-being) Panel on 9th July 2015.

Members queried whether the initial agreement of 5 years, with
reviews scheduled for years 2 and 4, is an appropriate term. It was
explained that a 5 year term fits with the councils’ financial planning
cycles and scheduled review points would provide an opportunity for
testing whether the aims of the shared services were being delivered.
However, the shared ambition for the shared services is a long-term
arrangement and it is hoped that dispute resolution measures outlined



21.

in the report would resolve any issues between parties.

Members stated that they would have expected the report to provide
more information on risks if circumstances changed or a shared
service was found not to be a suitable option after its establishment.
Members sought assurance that such risk and associated costs were
fully understood if there was a need to opt-out.

Members considered that there is a need to ensure that basic ICT
support between councils is adequate and that systems will work
together as ICT problems could present a serious risk to service
delivery, as has occurred when Central Government has introduced
various high profile systems. The Panel was informed of the
reasoning behind why ICT is one of the first services to be shared so
a common IT service will be put in place to support the other shared
services across the whole geographical area. Principles being agreed
will mean software adopted across all three councils will not be new
to all of the councils, taking a best fit approach to existing systems.

Scrutiny arrangements for shared services were discussed as they
would like the ability to review and approve any changes proposed by
other councils. It was confirmed that all three leaders would sit on the
proposed Joint Committee but arrangements would allow each
authority’s scrutiny panels to ‘call in’ or request items on shared
service matters if appropriate. Budget savings through shared
services would appear in each council’s budget reports.

Subject to the following additional recommendations, the Panel
recommended that the Cabinet approve the recommendations in the
report.

e consider whether the full cost of an exit strategy and associated
risks if any of the shared services are dissolved are known and
understood;

e consider the need to ensure that the costs of introducing any new
ICT systems to support the shared services are well managed,;
and

e consider whether the safeguards in the sovereignty guarantee are
sufficient to allow the Council’'s Overview & Scrutiny Panels to
scrutinise topics related to shared services.

BUILDING CONTROL SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS CASE

The Panel received a report by the Managing Director, presenting the
business case for the proposed Building Control shared service and
including details of the financial savings expected.

The Panel was informed that different legal parameters applying to
the Building Control service mean that the focus of the shared service
is on resilience rather than just financial savings. The service
operates in a commercial environment with private sector competitors
and cannot make a profit from fee-earning activities over each rolling
3-year period. This means savings in delivering these activities
reduce the amount of income that can be taken. However, the
proposal includes savings on non-fee earning activities which aren’t
limited in the same way and seeks to improve resilience in staffing,
ensuring the service can respond rapidly to work requests. It would



22.

23.

provide staff with more development opportunities and more varied
and rewarding work.

It was explained that there will be an assessment of two ICT systems
currently used by the three councils to determine which is most
appropriate. This means that the system adopted for the shared
service will not be a new system for all but will be one that is currently
supported and in use by at least one of the authorities.

Members suggested that creating a Building Control shared service
would present an opportunity to change the perception of how the
public sector delivers these services.

The Panel recommended that Cabinet approve the recommendation
in the report.

WORKPLAN STUDIES

The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended
in the Minute Book) which contained details of studies bring
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-
Being and Social Well-being.

The Panel was informed that a new structure for Overview & Scrutiny
Panels has been proposed and that this will be considered as part of
the forthcoming review of the Constitution.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS

With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute
Book) the Panel reviewed the progress of its activities since the last
meeting.

A Member asked when an update on the Whole Waste System
Approach and Waste Collection Policies could be expected. The
Panel was reminded that they had agreed at their last meeting to
disband Task and Finish/Working Groups while the Operations review
and restructure is ongoing. The Panel will receive quarterly updates
regarding the Operations Division review, with the Chairman and
Vice-Chairman having monthly meetings with the interim Head of
Operations to allow them to feedback appropriate information to the
Panel. An update on timescales can be sought at the next quarterly
update and Councillor Giles was invited to join the Chairman and
Vice-Chairman at their next meeting with the interim Head of
Operations.

A number of other issues relating to the Operations Division were also
raised. These included the cost and responsibility of both current and
future maintenance of green spaces and play equipment, graffiti and
the frequency of weed clearing and grass and verge cutting. The
Panel was informed that work to identify landowners was underway
and that the Operations review and restructure would include these
service areas.

The Panel requested an item on the Community Infrastructure Levy
(CIL) to explain the basics of how it is calculated, collected and how it
can be spent as well as detailing what money has been received and



24,

how this has been spent to date. This will be added to the workplan
for a future meeting.

SCRUTINY

The 156th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted by
the Panel.

Chairman



